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CONSUMER AWARENESS AND USE OF UNIT PRICING

by

Charlene C. Price'

Introduction

Before the introduction of unit pricing, comparing prices among the
numerous sizes and brands of food products was time consuming and sometimes
impossible for consumers. Today, however, unit pricing makes price
comparisons easier.

This study, based on 1976 survey data, explores how x-zell the unit pricing
system works among food shoppers by determining (1) awareness and use of unit

pricing, (2) which products unit pricing is mainly used for, (3) if problems
which shoppers originally had with unit pricing still exist, and (4) shoppers'
opinions about the usefulness of unit pricing.

Unit pricing is the price per unit measure (quart, ounce, pound, etc.) of

various products. Its use enables shoppers to compare prices between stated
sizes and brands of products more easily. Unit prices for most ,r;rocery

products are displayed beneath the items on small tags or on labels attached
to the shelves. In the case of m.eat

,
poultry, and fish items, the label is

placed directly on the package. Meat, poultry, and fish items have carried
unit prices for years. Unit pricing for m.ost other food and nonfood items is

relatively new. Since its introduction in the late sixties, unit pricing has
been voluntarily practiced by m.any grocery stores. Recently, however, eight
States and six local jurisdictions have made unit pricing -andatory. _1/

Findings from earlier studies have pointed to lim.ited consumer awareness
of unit pricing. _2/ Lack of consumer education and few materials explaining
the systemi to consumers may have been major causes.

* Economist, National Economic Analysis Division, Economics, Statistics,

and Cooperatives Service.

V These include Connecticut, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New York,

Oregon, Pvhode Island, and Vermont.

_2/ Food Labeling, Goals, Shortcomings, and Proposed Changes . Report to the

Congress by the Comptroller General of the United States, Jan. 1975.
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Methodology

This report of a 1976 unit pricing survey of food shoppers is part of a

national study on consumers' behavior, attitudes, and motives relating to

several food-related issues, including open date labeling, food prices, health
problems, home gardening, and food safety. The overall study is being
conducted by the Economics, Statistics, and Cooperatives Service, U,S.

Department of Agriculture.

The procedure used for selecting a national probability sample of U.S.

households for the survey was equivalent to dividing the United States into
small geographic segments, each consisting of a cluster of about 20 housing
units. A systematic random selection of 200 such clusters was made.
Probability methods were used at each stage of sample selection.

Overall, 2,200 households were selected for the sample. About 10 percent
of those selected were excluded because they were vacant units or did not
contain an eligible respondent. Thus, 1,966 households were eligible for the
survey. The person interviewed in each household was the one with primary
responsibility for food shopping or food preparation. Questionnaires were
completed by 1,417 or 72 percent of the eligible number of households
(table 1) . The completion rate was somewhat lower for the large m.etropolitan
areas (66 percent) than for the other size communities (73 to 03 percent)

.

The responses have been weighted to adjust for the relatively lower response
rate in some areas.

Table 1—Questionnaires completed, by households, geographic region, and

community size

Item
Total eligible
households

: Interviews :

: completed :

Interview not

completed

Number- Percent Number Percent

Total households 1,966 1,417 72 549 28

Region:
Northeast 1^/ 525 354 67 171 33

North Central 552 406 74 146 26

South : 549 424 77 125 23

West : 340 233 68 107 32

Community size:

Large metro 856 567 66 289 34

Small metro : 733 537 73 196 27

Nonmetro and
rural : 377 313 83 64 17

1^1 Includes Maryland and the city of Fairfax, Virginia.
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Persistent efforts were made throughout the field phase of the study to
find designated respondents at home and to urge cooperation from those who
were reluctant to participate. Interviewers were instructed to Fiake an
original visit and up to three callbacks, if necessary, to obtain a complete
questionnaire at each sample household. Callbacks were inade at different
times of the day and evening, and on different days of the week.

The "F test" was used to determine if differences among the group TJieans

discussed in the text were statistically significant. !\Tiere significant
relationships exist, a single asterisk (*) represents the 0.05 level of

significance. 3_/ A double asterisk (**) represents the 0.01 .level of

significance.

Who Is Aware of Unit Pricing ?

Consumer awareness appears to be increasing slightly. Results of the 197 6

survey reported here reveal that 72 percent of the respondents interviewed
were aware of unit price labels. Twenty-one percent were not aware of unit
price labels while 6 percent were unsure. Only 65 percent reported an

awareness of unit pricing in a 1970 study. _4/

Shoppers between the ages of 35 and 44 years, well educated, and with
relatively high annual incomes had a relatively high awareness of unit pricing
(table 2) . About 35 percent of the shoppers 35 to 44 years old claimed to

have seen unit price labels, compared to only 59 percent in the senior citizen
age group. Significantly fewer in the latter age group were aware of unit
pricing than were those in the 64-year-and- under age categories. Shoppers
with some high school training were significantly nore aware of this pricing
practice than those with less education. Significantly more college graduates
than those who had not completed high school were aware of unit pricing.

As size and income of the households increased, so did awareness of the
unit price. Households of three or more members were more likely to have seen
unit price labels than smaller households. Households with at least $15,000
annual incom.e were significantly more aware of unit pricing than households
with annual incomes below $10,000.

Northeastern shoppers were more aware than those in other regions. Since
unit pricing is not mandatory except where required by State or local
regulations, it is possible that its availability is practically nil in some
areas. Of the eight States requiring unit price labels, only Oregon is

located outside the Northeast region. Awareness was significantly lower in
rural communities than in either small or large metropolitan areas.

_3/ At the 0.05 level of significance, one can be reasonably sure (at least

95 times out of 100) that the differences in percentages or means among

groups is a true difference and not due to chance or sampling error alone.

4_/ T. David McCullough and Daniel I. Padberg. "Unit Pricing: Alternatives,
Costs, and Consumer Reactions." Search Agriculture , Cornell Univ., Vol. 1,

No. 6, Jan. 1971.
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Table 2—Shoppers interviewed and their awareness of unit pricing, by

demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

Total
shoppers

Percentage :

aware of :

unit pricing :

Percentage not

aware of

unit pricing

Number Percent

Age

:

Under 25 1/

J

/ /

T 0 n finoU onzu
35-44 : 230 85 15

45-54 218 81 19

lyo / 0 OAZtf

65 and over 1 / J Dy A1m.

haucat ion

:

No high school 1 / D A9OZ JO

Incomplete high
scnooi 7 A ZO

High school 517 81 19

Incomplete college
and vocational 7Q z J.

^ 1 1 r\ rr /-\L.o±xege J- U "-f OH 1 6

Community size:**
Large metro 572 82 18

Small metro 7ft 99

Nonmetro and rural Z. J ^ OD "XL

HousenoiQ size:'''^

1 176 69 31

2 414 72 28

i-4 -4 jy oZ 1 Qlo

5 or more ' 9 7nz / u iJJ

nousenoia income :'''^
:

T3/->i,-»rT C: r\r\r\beiOW 9_),UUU 1 Q 0iy z DO

$5,000-$9,999 258 75 25

$10,000-$14,999 265 78 22
9zoo OH 1 A

9Zj,uuu and more 1 1.QLJy oO ±Z

Region:*'*^ I

Northeast 334 95 5

iNorun L-encrai / J.
9Qzy

South 383 70 30
West 225 75 25

** Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Who Looks for the Unit Price?

Earlier research indicated that shoppers used unit pricing only
infrequently in grocery stores where it was available. 5_/ This survey's
findings indicate that although unit price usage is increasing, food shoppers
still do not use it all of the time or for all food products purchased. Just
40 percent of the respondents who were aware of unit price labels said they
always look for the unit prices, 44 percent said they sometimes do, and 16

percent said they never look for the unit price. Still, over three- fourths of
aware respondents in each demographic group said they used unit pricing at
least som.etimes.

Age, education, and household size were the only significant variables
associated with respondents' use of unit prices (table 3). Shoppers 35 to 44

years old used unit pricing more than shoppers in the 55-64 age group.
Although awareness of unit pricing was lowest among those in the highest age
group (table 2) , a high percentage in that group who were aware of unit
pricing claimed to use it. Shoppers with some college training were
significantly more likely to use unit pricing than shoppers with less
education. Among aware households, those with five or more members were more
likely to use unit pricing than were one- or two-member households. Neither
regions of the country nor household incomes were significantly related to use
of unit prices.

Reasons Cited for Using or Not Using Unit Pricing

Shoppers indicating awareness and claiming that they sometimes or never
use unit pricing were asked to give their reasons. Interviewers were
instructed not to read or suggest any reasons to respondents. The reason
mentioned by the largest proportion of shoppers for only sometimes using unit
pricing was that they bought certain products regardless of the price
(table 4). This explanation could be due to brand loyalty where people will
buy a particular product because they have always bought that brand. They may
think the less expensive product is inferior.

Disinterest was the main reason given by shoppers claiming never to use
unit prices (table 4) . Fairly large proportions of those under 25 years and
from single person households were nonusers.

Products for VJhich the Unit Price Was Used

The items for which purchasers most often claimed to always look for the

unit price were, generally, foods such as meat, poultry, sugar, coffee, frozen

juices, and cereal (table 5). Variation in paclcage size and location of the

label—directly on the product package—might help account for the higher unit

price usage on meat and poultry products.

3
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Table 3—Shopper use of unit pricing, by demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Respon-
: dents
: aware
: of unit
: pricing

Percenta^

Total

^e using unit

: Always :

pricing

Sometimes

Percentage
not using

unit
pricing

• NuTTlbPT Percent

Age

:

Under 25 : 135 82 Jo 44 ±0
25-34 i- J J 86 52
35-44 19'^ QOy u 45
45-54 : 176 80 40 20
55-64 : 149 78 35 22
6S pnd ovPT Oh 44 Id

Education i

*

No high school : 1 0Q 7Q 34 45 9 1z±
Incomplete high
school • ± J o O J. 40 1 Q

High school • 418 81 45 1 Q

Incomplete college
and vocational : 194 90 47 43 10
College • -L JO 48 1 1

Community size:
Large metro 469 80 44 20
Small metro 381 86 42 44 14
Nonmetro and rural oo 43 45 1 9iz

Household size:**
1 121 76 43 24
2 : 298 81 /i 1 40 19
3-4 : 376 84 10.JO 46 16
5 or more : 9 9 9 Q 1 42 49 n

y

Household income: :

Below $5,000 : ± /. H ft!O X /i n 41 iy
$5,000-$9,999 : O 4- A 9 42 1 AId
$10,000-$14,999 : 207 82 J / 45 18
$15,000-$24,999 : 222 84 41 43 16
$25 000 and more 19 9 y u 55 10

Region: :

Northeast : 318 79 34 45 9 1Z J.

North Central : 270 86 42 44 14
South : 266 85 40 45 1 c:

X J
West : 166 86 44 42 14

* Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 5—Use of unit pricing for selected products, 1976

Percentage using unit

Products
[

Total shoppers
purchased

]
for each product

Always , Sometimes Never

Nuinber

Bread and rolls 677 31 29 40
Canned fruits 649 37 38 25
Canned juices 556 38 33 29
Canned vegetables 633 38 35 28
Cereal 699 39 28 34

Coffee : 670 41 24 35
Cottage cheese 569 32 29 40
Eggs 675 37 23 41
Flour 711 38 25 37
Frozen fruit 270 38 32 30

Frozen juices 568 40 30 30
Frozen vegetables 544 37 31 32
Jams and jellies 564 38 31 32
Meat 745 69 18 12

Milk 674 39 21 40

Poultry 734 61 21 19

Sugar : 727 45 23 32

Canned food products such as fruits, vegetables, and juices were mentioned
relatively often by their respective purchasers as items for which they
sometimes looked for the unit price. Eggs, milk, cottage cheese, and bread
and rolls were indicated by m^ny purchasers of these items as products for

which they never looked for the unit price.

Tables 6 through 18 (following text) show the relationships between consumer

characteristics and use of unit prices for 13 of the 17 food items tested.

However, the relationship between these characteristics and use of unit prices

is generally different from the relationships found in tables 2, 3, and 20.

This apparent conflict is explained by the fact that only those respondents
who said they were aware of unit pricing and looked for it at least sometimes
while shopping are included in tables 6-18. \^ile older shoppers tended to be
less aware of unit pricing, the older shoppers that were aware tended to use
it just as frequently and in some cases n^.ore frequently than shoppers in

younger age groups. Age, education, and income differences were consistently
significant for most of the 13 products which follow.
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Meat and poultry (tables 6 and 7) . Region was the significant variable
for shoppers looking for the unit price on -meat, while household size was the
significant variable for poultry. Shoppers living in the South were wore apt
to look for the unit price on meat than those residing in other regions.
Larger households tended to look more frequently for the unit price on poultry
than households with fewer members. In contrast, one-person households were
more inclined than larger ones to never look.

Sugar (table 8) . Use of unit prices on sugar was most prevalent in the

West, with 59 percent of the purchasers there claiming to always use it.

Northeasterners were least likely to use it for this product.

Coffee (table 9) . A significantly higher percentage of iriddle-aged and
older shoppers for coffee always looked for the unit price than did young
shoppers who most frequently said they never looked.

Cereal (table 10) . A high proportion of the younger shoppers never looked
for cereal unit price labels while an equally high proportion of the older
shoppers said they always looked for the label.

Canned fruits, juices, and vegetables (tables 11-13) . Low per capita
income household shoppers were m.ore likely to always look for the unit price
on canned fruit than higher per capita income household shoppers w^ho tended to

only sometimes look. R.elatively more shoppers with less than a high school
education tended to always look for the unit price on canned juices than did
college-educated shoppers. Shoppers with a high school education were more
apt to never look for the unit price on both juices and vegetables than those
with lower or higher educations. Older shoppers were more likely to always
look for the unit price on canned vegetables than were the younger homemakers
shopping for this type of food item.

Cottage cheese and eggs (table 14-15) . Shoppers 35 years and over were
more likely to always look for the unit price on both cottage cheese and eggs
than were younger shoppers. Though over half of the better educated shoppers
looked for the unit price on eggs always or sometimes, a large percentage
claimed to never look. Usage was just the opposite for less well-educated
shoppers. I^iile over half sometimes or never looked for the unit price on

eggs, 47 percent always did so. Southerners and westerners who bought eggs
were more likely to always look than were shoppers in other regions. Low per

capita income households were also more inclined to always look for the unit

price on eggs than were other income groups.

Milk (table 16) . Although a large percentage of northeastern and western
shoppers for milk, said they never looked for the unit price on this item, a

large proportion of those located in the North Central region and the South
always looked. Older shoppers and those from low-income households tended to

always look, while younger homemakers, those better educated, and those from

higher income households tended to never look for the unit price on this

product

.
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Bread and rolls (table 17) . Older shoppers were nore inclined than
younger shoppers to always look for the unit price on bread and rolls. Nearly
half of those purchasing bread and rolls in the North Central and Western
regions never looked for the unit price, while nearly equal proportions in the
Northeast and South always or sometimes looked.

Flour (table 18) . Usage patterns varied irainly by region for shoppers who
purchased flour. Shoppers in the Northeast were less inclined to always look
for the unit price on this item than were shoppers in the West. Rural
shoppers were m.ore likely to always look than either large or small
metropolitan area shoppers. Income levels also affected use of unit prices
for flour. Shoppers from higher income households and from those v^ith per
capita incomes of $4,000 and over were less apt to look ^or unit prices for

flour than shoppers with lower incomes.

Problems With Unit Pricing

A previous study mentioned m^ny difficulties with unit pricing, such as
size of print and missing or improper shelf labels. _6/ But, few shoppers
interviewed in this survey encountered any of these types of problems. In

fact, only 7 percent of the total number of shoppers who used unit pricing
reported any problems at all. These complaints came mainly from better
educated shoppers and those whose annual incomes were $15,000 or more. Of the
121 respondents who encountered problems, 22 percent noted that the unit price
was not on the shelf, 24 percent did not understand the unit price, 21 percent
thought the unit price was hard to find, and 10 percent reported that the unit

price was incorrect. Another 22 percent indicated a variety of other
problems. A 1976 USDA study supports the view that satisfaction vjith price
information has increased from 1974. l_l

Relative Importance of Unit Pricing

Survey respondents were asked their opinion about the usefulness of nine
different shopping aids available in most grocery stores. The shopping aids
and results appear in table 19. An average usefulness score was computed for

each aid by weighting answers given about it by individual respondents. _8/

All respondents whether aware or unaware of unit pricing are included in

tables 19 and 20.

Although unit price usage is increasing, table 19 data indicate that it is

the second least useful aid when compared with the others. Consumers
evidently still believe price of the item on the food package is the most

6_/ Food Labeling, Goals . . . op . cit

.

Ij Charles Handy and Christine Hager. "Changes in Consumer Satisfaction
with Food Products and Services," National Food Situation , Icon. Pes. Serv.

,

U.S. Dept. Agr., March 1977.

8_/ Respective answers and weights were: extremely useful, 1; very useful,

2; somewhat useful, 3; not too useful, 4; not at all useful, 5; don*t know, 6;

no answer, 7.
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useful shopping aid. Virtually all of the respondents indicated that price on
the package was extremely or very useful to them compared to only about half
who felt this way about unit pricing. Open dates on food packages was the
second most useful aid according to the respondents.

Usefulness of unit pricing was significantly related to a number of

shopper characteristics as shown in table 20. Shoppers between 25 and 44

years of age found unit pricing more useful than other age j^roups. Unit
pricing was least useful to elderly shoppers. Shoppers who had little formal
education did not find unit pricing as useful as college graduates who were
the most likely to feel that unit pricing was extremely useful.

Shoppers from large households and from those with children under 12 years

old were more inclined than those from single person, childless ones to feel

that unit pricing was quite useful to them.

Respondents whose household incomes were $15,000 and above tended to find

unit pricing more useful than those with lower household incomes.

People living in the South did not find unit pricing as useful as those

residing in other parts of the country, particularly the North Central region.

This regional difference reflects in part a relatively higher concentration of

elderly and lower income people living in the South than in other regions.

11



Table 6—Meat: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total : Percentage using unit pricing
: purchasers :

of meat :

Always
•

Sometimes Never
•

Number

Age:
Under 35 : 293 67 .8 19 .

3

12.9
35-54 : 279 73.8 14 .

7

11.5
55 and over : 179 63.4 25 .

6

11 .

0

Education

:

High school and less zOZ d9 .

9

O 1 o21 .

9

O . Z

High school graduate 303 69 .

1

18 .4 12 .5

Any college ; 251 68 .

6

17 .3 14 .0

Region :

*

Northeast : 221 62.9 21.5 15.6

North Central one 7 1 Q/i . O Id . /
11 Q

South 209
"7 O /72 .

4

20 .

2

1 .

4

West too
; 122 70 .

8

15 .

8

13 .

4

Community size:

Large metro 340 70.4 16 .

1

13 .

5

Small metro 300 66 .4 21 .

2

12 .

3

Nonmetro and rural 117 73.0 21.3 5 .

7

Household size:

1 80 62.4 21.6 16.0
2 : 208 70.0 16.8 13 .2

3-4 284 68 .

5

19 .

7

11 .

8

5 or more 183 72.0 19 .

2

8 .

8

Household income:

Below $5,000 : 92 68.6 20.9 10.5

$5,000-$9,999 147 66.8 22.1 11.1
$10,000-$14 ,999 : 149 72 .

3

16.5 11.2

$15,000-$24,999 : 160 69 .

6

15 .

6

14.7
$25,000 and more : 99 64 .

9

19 .

6

15.4

Per capita income: :

Below $z,UUO : 114 69 .

1

O 1 fl21 .

9

o . 9

$2,000-$3,999 190 75.0 15.5 9.5

$4,000-$6,999 206 65.9 18.2 15.9

$7,000 or more 137 64.0 21.0 15.1

*Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
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Table 7—Poultry: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

Total : Percentage using unit
purchasers :

of poultry :

Always
:

Sometimes Never

Number Percent

Age:
Under 35 285 60.4 20.4 19.2
35-54 : 275 64.3 19.3 16.5
55 and over : 181 57.3 20.3 22.4

Education:
High school and less 190 64.1 19.7 16.2
High school graduate 295 59.3 21.8 18.9
Any college 259 61.0 18.2 20.8

Region:
Northeast 220 55.8 24.0 20.2
North Central 204 67.4 15.1 17.6
South 200 61.5 22.6 16.0
West 120 59.9 16.6 23.5

Community size:
Large metro 338 60.4 19.8 19.8
Small metro 290 60.5 22.5 17.0
Nonmetro and rural 117 65.2 14.2 20.6

1 73 53.5 12.6 33.9
2 202 61.2 18.3 20.5
3-4 282 58.4 22.2 19.4
5 or more 185 67.8 21.6 10.7

Household income:
Below $5,000 83 59.9 26.4 13.7

$5,000-$9,999 140 62.9 14.2 23.0

$10,000-$14,999 144 65.2 19.7 15.2

$15,000-$24,999 169 61.6 16.5 21.9

$25,000 and more 101 58.0 22.8 19.2

Per capita income:
Below $2,000 109 63.4 24.8 11 .8

$2,000-$3,999 184 68.5 16.6 14.9

$4,000-$6,999 208 60.6 17.0 22.4

$7,000 and more : 136 53.6 20.7 25.7

**Signif icant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 8—Sugar: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total : Percentage using unit pricing
: purchasers :

Always
:

—

Sometimes Never

rcLCcnL

Age:
TTnHpr ?S 286 8 23 6 '^S 7

J J _^ '-r 271 to • J. 9? 6 30
* 172 49.8 23 9 26 A

Education

:

Ht pb <?pbnr)l and 1 : 182 17 .4 30 .0

9 S 7 J J . D

tt « D 9S Q 9Q S

Region

:

Northeast : 220 38 0 27.0 35.0
North Central : 200 A1 7 24 .9 33 .4

South 195 A7 9 21.4 3 5

58.8 19 3X 7 . J 21 9^ X . 7

Community size:**
T a T* cro md t" 1*oi-idl-gC. lilC L. i. (J 328 39 1jy » X 26 S 34 A

^TTIpI 1 TnPt"TO : 285 sn 9 22 .

2

27 .

6

Nnnmp 1"TO AnH tiit*;?1 136 47 8 19 A 32 8

Household size:

1 ; 64 A9 23.7 34.0
i. 204 A8 f\HO • D 22 2 29 2

286 A2 n 25 3 32 .

8

179 AS a*+J . o 23.0 31 1J X . X

HoiicpViolH fnr' r>Tnp •

Below $5,000 84 57.8 16.6 25.6

$5,000-$9,999 140 AA ft 21.4 31.7

y JL W , UUU y XH , !7 7 « 138 AA A 19 9 '^S 6

1 69 AS 9 9A A "^D A

^^^S ODD pnd mnrp 98 36 8 30 A 32 8

Per capita income: :

Below $2 000 : 107 57.7 17 .

7

24 .6

$2,000-$3,999 : 181 50.1 19.4 30.5
$4,000-$6,999 : 207 40.7 21.2 38.2
$7,000 and more : 133 38.2 33.4 28.4

** Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 9—Coffee: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

Total : Percentage using unit nr i c i n p

purchasers :

of coffee :

Always Sometimes Never

Number Percent

Age:*-
Under 25 246 32.5 26.3 41.2
35-54 257 44.3 23.9 31.8

55 and over 172 47.0 22.9 30.0

Education

:

High school and less 178 45.7 25.3 29.0

High school graduate 272 41.1 23.3 35.6

Any college 227 26.9 25.1 38.0

Region

:

Northeast 213 34.9 30.4 34.7

North Central 183 45.7 18.9 35.4

South 178 41.8 26.8 31.4

West 105 43.3 17.6 39.0

Community size:

Large metro 305 37.4 24.2 38.4

Small metro 259 42.4 28.4 29.3

Nonmetro and rural 115 47.0 15.9 37.1

Household size:
1 62 37.1 30.5 32.4

2 192 49.4 17.0 33.6
3-4 : 261 36.5 28.4 35.2

5 or more 163 39.1 24.5 36.4

Household income:
Below $5,000 74 48.5 24.3 27.2

$5,000-$9,999 122 44.0 21.6 34.4

$10,000-314,999 130 40.3 21.6 38.1

$15,000-$24,999 157 42.7 22.9 34.4

$25,000 and more 94 32.0 28.9 39.1

Per capita income:
Below $2,000 95 50.6 22.0 27 .4

$2,000-$3,999 162 42.2 19.5 38.3

$4,000-$6,999 186 38.1 25.4 36.4

$7,000 or more 134 38.6 26.6 34.8

Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 10—Cereal: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic

characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total : Percentage using unit pricing
: purchasers :

! O f r" PTPP 1
*

Always Sometimes Never

• NiiTn1~»PT

Age :
*

TTnr1<=»-r 9S : 277 33.

6

24.1 42 .4

264 42 .0 28.8 29 3

J J aiiu vj V c i- : 164 42.2 31.8 26.1

Education

:

Hi Qh «;phnnl and less : 174 44.3 25.2 30 .5

TT"irrVi or*'Hooi ctT"3niii3t"o
: 294 36.2 28 .

9

34 .

8

/\ny cuxxcgc 239 37 .

7

27 .

7

34 .

7

Region

:

Northeast : 224 35.7 29.4 34.9
^Jnr^}^ rpnt"rfl1 192 37 .

7

24 .1 38 .

1

iJ *-» Ll U 1

1

177 39 .8 31.7 28.5

Wes t 115 43.8 23.8 32 .4

Community size:

ijclLgfci IIlfciLLU 321 35 .9 27.8 36 .4

omaxx meLro 272 40 .

5

30 0 29 S

LNonineLro anu ruLci± 1 1 6X X u 41 7 21 7 36 5

Household

:

1 66 36.9 31.5 31.7

2 187 37 .

3

31.

5

31 .

2

-J "-r 280 36 .4 25 .

2

38 .

4

S o T* Tnr»T* o 175 44 .

4

26 .

2

29 .

5

nUUocllUXQ ±IlL.UlIlti.

Below $5,000 80 40.7 32.3 27.0

$5,000-$9,999 132 42.8 25.7 31.5
J

—

1

J

36 2 30 6 33 2

1 67 40 0 17 3 42 7

000 ;:inrl mnrp 92 29 .

4

36 .

4

34 .

3

Per capita income:
Below $2,000 103 47.4 30.0 22.7

$2,000-$3,999 183 41.8 21.8 36.4

$4,000-$6,999 : 190 34.5 26.2 39.2

$7,000 and more 130 31.4 33.0 35.6

* Significant at the 0.05 probability level.

16



Table 11—Canned fruits: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by
demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total pur- : Percentage using unit pricing
: chasers of :

•PATiripd 'pTiiTt'?*• ^d 111 1

Always Sometimes Never

: Number

Age

.

: 245 JO./ 97

35-54 : 248 34 .

5

39 .8 9 S 7

55 and over : 159 42.3 36.2 21.5

Education \

T-Tt crV> cr>Vir»r»1 anH Togc
: 160 42 .

2

30 3 9 7

nXgll bCIlUUX grdQUdLc : 276 33 2 '^Q 7 9 7 1/ . X

rVliy l_ VJ X J. c fc; 36 0 A? 7 91ZX . J

Region

:

INUL Lllcdo L : 200 33 2 J 0 . X 9ft 7^ 0 . /

North fpntral 191 39 .

1

36 .

2

24 7

South 167 32 .

8

44 .

1

9"^ 1^ J . X

West : 97 43.2 33.9 22.9

r'rtnirmmi 1"\7 qt 70 •
v^C'iUiiLUI LiX u y oX^C •

T a >• CT 0 mci 1" T"oi_ia. i. uic L L v-i 301 33 9 40 0 ^ D . X

Snip 1 1 Tnptrn 251 36 .

0

40 .

5

23 S

Nonmetro and rural 102 44 .0 28 .

9

27.0

Household size:

1 69 36 .

0

Zii n

2 176 42 .

9

34 5 99 A

3-4 : 250 J X . u Al Zl 97£.1.0
S DT mOTP * 36 7 '^7 Q 9 S Q

Household income: :

Below $5,000 : 70 52.9 32.3 14.8
120 <il ft '^9 nJ ^ . u 9 <^ 9

$10 000-$14 999 127 Al'+X . J 9 AZ^ . 3

1 S2 JO . J 9 Q nzy . U
$2S 000 and mnrp 91 28 .

0

9 A 9zo . z

Per capita income:''^ :

Below $2,000 : 88 50.7 36.0 13.3
$2,000-$3,999 : 165 42.5 30.2 27.3
$4,000-$6,999 : 176 35.0 36.5 28.5
$7,000 and more : 131 24.9 49.3 25.7

Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
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Table 12—Canned juices: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing^ by
demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

Total pur- :

chasers of :

canned iuices

:

Percentage using unit pricing

Always
. . . .

•

.

Sometimes Never
•

Number -Percent

Age:

Unaer jj ZZD 0 T QJ J . O J J . J

zUo OO . J JZ . 1 Zi7 .

1

55 and over /.I OA^i . 3 JD . 4 91 1

Education

:

High school and less i44 / . U ZD . 0 9 A LZD . H

High school graduate 235 31 .

9

33 .

3

OA Q
-)4 . c5

Any college TOO188 3/ .0 3o . /
9 A 9Z4 . Z

Region

:

Northeast 173 37.9 30.9 31.1
North Central 157 40 .

4

JU . /
9 Q QZO . y

South 147 30 . 1 AT 14i . 1 0 Q QJo . O

West 91 4z . 3 O Q 7z9 . /
9 7 Qz / . y

Community size:
Large metro 266 34 .

2

O C 735 .

7

30 .

1

Small metro 217 39 .

1

34 .

0

O 7 C\

Nonmetro and rural 86 42 .

5

24 .

1

11 A33 .

4

Household size:

1 62 35.4 35.0 29.6
oz 157 37 . z 3o . o OA 1z4 . ±

zzO Q A A34 .

4

3z . i 11J J . J

5 or more 130 AT 04 J . z O Q 1ZO . i 0 Q 7ZO . /

Household income:

Below $5,000 60 47.6 32.3 20.1

$5,000-$9,999 107 38.5 31.4 30.1
tin nnn ti/. qqq 107 33 . /

Q A A34 .

4

11 Q

cii^ nnn do/, ooo 130 O "7 O3 / . z jz . U in QjU . o

9Zj,uuu and more 11 z9 .

9

AO A4z . D 9 7Z / . J

Per capita income:
DtiXOW 9Z,UUU 1 Q

/ y J-L . ± 17 '\

$2,000-$3,999 134 37.7 33.4

$4,000-$6,999 150 32.8 34.3

$7,000 and more 114 31.6 25.1

Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 13—Canned vegetables: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by
demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristic

'

Total purchasers:

vegetables :

Percentage

Always
:

—

using unit

Sometimes

pricing

[
Never

Number -Percent

Age

.

^ "

unaer Z3 O / "7

32 . o 9 AJO . ^ 9n ftJ u . o

o /. o 3d . 3 9 A 1JO . 1 97 AZ / . D

55 and over 151 47.1 33.0 19.9

n.±gn bCIlUUX dllQ XcJao 1 Ql30 /. 9 A 9 Q QZy . O ? A ftA u » o

nign scnoox giciQUciLc O "7 OIII 9 A 9 9 n 9n 7

Att\t r» 1 n aero 9 19 JO . J 9Q Q 21 .

8

Region:
INor Lncdo L 9 7 9ft 7Jo . / ? S 6

MoT-t-Vi Po-n-f-T-aliNorT_ri uciiLrdx An 7U . / 9Q AZ 7 . D 9Q 7

Coil -t-V*oou Ln 9 9 9 A

1

Z J . z

West 99 43.5 28.4 28.0

Community size:

Liarge metro 9 1; 7 9^^ RJ J . o 9ft Sz o . J

omaxx meuro 267 39 . i 9 S 9Z J . J

iNomrieuro cinQ rurd.± 9^ 9Q Q 9 9 AjZ . D 97 Sz / . _)

Household size:
1 65 39 . 9 3o . 3

9 1 7Zl . /

9L 175 40 .

3

34 .

0

9 R 7Z J . /

J — 245 33 .

1

3o . 3 9 Q AZo . D

5 or more 258 40 .

6

30 .

9

9 QZo . _)

Household income:
Below $5,000 70 47.7 29.4 23.0

119 43 .

5

2 7.2 9 Q 9zy . J

<^in nnri— <^iA qqqyXU ,UUU— , yyy IOC123 33 . / . U 9 A 9ZD . J

^^ ^ nnn ^:9A qqq 148 T "7 O3 / . 9 33 .

9

9ft 9Zo . Z

yzj,uuu ana more O ~1

0/ 29 . 3 AT 7 9 7 nZ / . U

Below $2,000 92 49.4 32.6 17.9

$2,000-$3,999 160 40.5 26.3 33.1
$4,000-$6,999 175 34.1 37.3 28.6
$7,000 and more 124 31.9 44.1 24.1

Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 14—Cottage cheese: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing^ by
demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total
: chasers

pur- :

of :

r» n 0 0 c 0 •

Percentage

Always

using unit

Sometimes

pricing

Never

: Number

Age:**
Under ZD > 1 Aft

: ±00 9 "^n 1 to . H

ZJO • 0 97 fi '^Q ft

DD ana over An 97 6

Education:
"^6 1• J. 28 3 35 7

High school graduate 0 /. n 97 A "^ft '\

Any college ZIZ 9 A ftZO . 0 9Q 9Z7 . Z AA n

Region:
Northeast 180 28.2 32.9 38.9

± / U "^9 A 26 U 41 0

aou un 117 '^1 '^4 7 34 n

wes t 1 HQ '^7 A 17 '\

Community size:

Large metro !
979LIZ. "^9 9A nZH . u A"^ 7

Small metro 990 '^n 1 ^A A

Nonmetro and rural OZ "XL Q 9'^ 7 A1 A

Household size: :

1 58 34.6 31.6 33.8
9 1J.DJ J J • 0 An 6

A «J—^ J
"^n A 9Q 9zy . z An Atu

.

5 or more j
1 ^7 97 7£.1*1 '^9 9 An 1

Household income : !

Below $5,000 60 37.7 31.0 31.2

$5,000-$9,999 : 96 33.0 29.6 37.3
r\ nnn <^ia qqq9±U , UUU— , y 77 1 nAJ.UD 9J J * Z.

97 A "^7 9

in"^ nnn oa qqq • 1 'JA1 JO 9 7 7 9 A A7 ft

9Zj,uuu ana more Q 1 9 7 '^1 ftjj. . 0 A9 S

Per capita income: :

37 8 32 .

9

29 .

3

$2,000-$3,999 : 122 33.2 26.6 40.2

$4,000-$6,999 : 172 30.4 26.5 43.1

$7,000 and more : 123 26.3 29.9 43.8

** Significant at the 0.01 probability level.

20



Table 15—Eggs: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total : p r ic -Liig

: purchasers :

: of eggs :

Always Sometimes Never

: Number —Percent—

Age : **

Under 35 : 278 30.9 21.0 48.1
35-54 : 247 41.4 21.1 37.5

55 and over : 162 40.4 27.2 32.4

Education:*
High school and less : 175 46.7 20.3 33.0

High school graduate : 278 33.5 24.1 42.4
Any college : 236 34.5 22.4 43.1

R o cr 1 r\r\ ' 'ftJ\Cg J.«J Ll •

Northeast : 217 28.7 26.8 44.5
North Central : 179 37.4 19.1 43.5
South : 183 44.6 22.6 32.8
West : 111 41.0 19.5 39.5

Community size:**
Large metro : 315 32.0 20.3 37.6
Small metro 275 41.4 26.9 31.7
Nonmetro and rural : 99 41.7 17.2 41.1

Hmi^phnl H qt 7p •

1 70 40.4 21.8 37.8
2 190 40.2 18.4 41.4
3-4 263 30.0 26.4 43.5
5 or more 165 42.6 21.7 35.7

Household income:
Below $5,000 81 46.8 21.1 32 .

1

$5,000-$9,999 131 42.6 19.5 37.8
$10,000-$14,999 130 35.6 21.6 42.7
$15,000-$24,999 152 34.5 20.7 44.8
$25,000 and more : 98 40.0 23.1 47.0

Per capita income: :

Below $2,000 : 102 48.8 20.7 30.5
$2,000-$3,999 : 170 42.6 18.0 39.4
$4,000-$6,999 : 187 30.7 21.8 47.5
$7,000 and more : 132 31.7 24.4 43.9

Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 16—Milk: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

: Total : Percentage using unit pricing
: purchasers :

: of milk :

Always Sometimes Never
•

: Number —Percent—

Age:**
Under 35 : 271 34 .8 20. 2 44 .9

35-54 : 252 40 .4 20.4 39.3
55 and over : 158 45.8 23.8 30.4

Education:*
High school and less : 175 49.4 16.7 33 .9

High school graduate : 284 37 .4 20.5 42.1
Any college : 232 34.3 25.1 40.6

Region :

*

Northeast : 216 32.1 22.8 45.0
North Central 190 43.4 18.0 38.6
South 183 43.4 27 .1 29 .5

West 102 39 .

7

12 .2 48 .1

Community size:**
Large metro 317 33.9 17 .1 48.9
Small metro 274 42.8 25.9 31.3
Nonmetro and rural 100 47.0 20.1 32.9

Household size: :

1 : 72 34.5 22.0 43.5
2 : 193 46.1 20.4 33.5
3-4 : 269 36.0 21.5 42.6
5 or more : 156 39.2 20.9 39.9

Household income: :

Below $5,000 : 76 47.6 19.4 33.0
$5,000-$9,999 : 136 47.1 18.6 34.2
$10,000-$14 ,999 : 133 41.4 18.9 39.7
$15 ,000-$24 ,999 : 153 35.1 17.6 47.3
$25,000 and more : 95 32.9 30.5 36.6

Per capita income: :

Below $2,000 : 98 ± o . u

$2,000-$3,999 : 169 41.3 17.9 40.8
$4,000-$6,999 : 190 35.6 22.4 42.0
$7,000 and more : 135 37.5 22.6 39.9

Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 17—Bread and rolls: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by

demographic characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

iotai

chasers
bread and

Dur~

of

roll

: Percentage

Always

using unit

Some t imes

pr ic ing

Never

Number -Percent

Age :*

Under 35 272 27.7 27.3 45.0
35-54 248 32.1 32.5 35.4

55 and over 161 37.1 27.7 35.2

Education

:

High school and less 183 37.3 25.8 36.9

High school graduate 275 28.9 31.0 40.1

Any college 226 30.2 30.1 39.7

tvCg -Lon

.

Northeast 226 35.4 33.7 30.9

North Central 180 28.4 22.9 48.8

South 184 30.7 32.5 36.9

West 95 29.9 25.6 44.5

Community size:

Large metro 304 33.6 26.4 40.0

Small metro 272 29.2 34.7 36.1
Nonmetro and rural 108 31.6 24.5 43.9

Household size:

1 69 28.2 36.5 35.4
2 191 27.8 29.3 42.9
3-4 264 31.9 28.1 40.0
5 or more 158 36.6 29.0 34.5

Household income:

JO . Z Zo . J

$5,000-$9,999 131 35.3 24.5 40.2

$10,000-$14,999 135 29.3 28.2 42.5
$15,000-$24,999 152 26.3 32.1 41.6
$25,000 and more 89 29.0 32.3 38.7

Per capita income:
Below $2,000 : 102 39.4 29.1 31.5
$2,000-$3,999 166 35.7 21.4 43.0
$4,000-$6,999 : 194 29.2 28.7 42.1
$7,000 and more 128 20.1 39.2 40.6

Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
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Table 18—Flour: Shoppers and percentage using unit pricing, by demographic

characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

Total : Percentage using unit pricing

purchasers :

n "F f" 1 ni 1 T :

Always
\

Sometimes
*

Never

iNUlllL) cl.
—^Percent

Age: :

38.8TTnrl*:»r S ^ (J J 33 .

8

27 .4

^ U H 39 7 91 9/. X • z. 39 .

1

DD anQ UVcL 1 6A Al 6 26.8 31.6

Education

:

Hi oh ciphnnl And les^ 180 42 .

5

9 s n 32 .

5

riign scnoo± graaudLti z. o / 9JD . Z.
9 s nZ._; . U 38 .

8

At^tt \ a CT ^tMiy COXXcgc 38 .

0

Region:'^*

Northeast 213 28.3 30 0 41.7

1 Q7 38 .6 1 Q A 42 .0

DOU UU 1 Q7 3Q 7 9 A Q 33 4

west 1 ^ A SI A 21.9 26.5

Community size:*
i-jarge lueLro J ^ ^ • _?

9"^ ftZ J . o 41 .

8

OlIia±± UltiLIU 97 S . X 9ft ftzo . o 39 1-J Z . X

iNonmeuro d.na rur<d.± 1 90 AZl 7 1 Q 3X ^ . J 36.0

Household size:

1 : 59 38.8 9 5 9z. • z. 36 .0

9
c. 1 QQ A1 DH X « VJ 22 .

8

36 .

2

3-4 282 31 6 26 9 41 .

5

4 or more 174 43 7 9 A A 31 .

8

Under $5,000 80 49.2 22.1 28.7

$5,000-$9,999 : 134 44.3 9 0Z J . u 32 7

1 "^7± J / J J . o ZD . J 3Q Q

1 A9
. ± 0 z. J D . O 9 9Z J . z AO 0

*^9S ODD And mnrp X Z. J 9Q ft 97 7z / . / 42 .

6

Per capita income :'«'^

Below $2,000 : 104 24.6 24.4

$2,000-$3,999 : 178 44.0 19.7 36.3

$4,000-$6,999 : 200 32.7 26.3 41.0

$7,000 and more : 128 28.6 28.0 43.4

* Significant at the 0.05 probability level.

Significant at the 0.01 probability level.
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Table 20—Shopper opinion on the usefulness of unit pricing, by demographic
characteristics, 1976

Shopper
characteristics

> lU LdX •

' shoppers : Extremely

Usef

Very :

ulness

Some-
what

INO t

too •

No t at
all

: Average
: score 1/

Number - Percent - - -

Age : **

Under 25 : 182 25 J _) 22 10 9 2.42

25-34 30 16 11 10 2 . 34

35-44 239 28 J ^ 9

1

12 6 2.33
45-54 216 20 33 18 12 11 2.46
55-64 195 20 31 17 16 16 2.77

65 and over 172 13 22 22 20 3.13

Education : **

No high school 194 14 28 18 24 16 3.00

Incomplete high
school 215 20 32 19 15 14 2.71

High school 515 26 "^0 20 12 12 2.54

Incomplete college
and vocational 247 28 "^4 21 8 9 2.36

College 169 37 ]_7 10 7 2.21

Children in household •

Under 6 years 348 31 1 7 10 8 2.32
6-12 years 77 33 14 13 9 2.34
12-17 years 250 26 24 12 8 2.46

None 667 21 28 19 16 15 2.73

1 177 13 22 24 19 22 3.15

2 416 25 32 16 14 12 2.53
3-4 475 27 "^9 21 11 9 2.43
5 or more 274 30 39 18 12 8 2.36

Household income:**
Below $5,000 ?no 1j 31 17 15 19 2.85
$5,000-$9,999 257 22 34 19 14 11 2.58

$10,000-$14,999 280 26 28 22 14 10 2.54

$15,000-$24,999 277 34 31 17 9 9 2.28
$25,000 and more 128 29 35 17 12 7 2.33

Region:**
Northeast 309 27 26 21 11 15 2.61
North Central 393 28 31 16 13 12 2.50
South 420 18 32 22 17 11 2.71
West 222 30 35 17 11 7 2.30

* Significant at the 0.05 probability level.
** Significant at the 0.01 probability level.

1^/ The lower the average score, the higher the usefulness of unit pricing.

^ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1978 261-496/118
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